

Nos. 81-746 and 81-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

CITY OF AKRON,
Petitioner,

vs.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH,
INC. *et al.*,
Respondents.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH,
INC. *et al.*,
Cross-Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF AKRON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENTS' AND CROSS-PETITIONERS'
REPLY BRIEF**

STEPHAN LANDSMAN
Cleveland-Marshall
College of Law
Cleveland State
University
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 687-2328
(*Counsel of Record*)

LOIS J. LIPTON
Roger Baldwin Foundation
of A.C.L.U. Inc.
220 South State Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604

GORDON BEGGS
American Civil Liberties
Union of Cleveland
Foundation, Inc.
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Attorneys for Respondents and Cross-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Record Demonstrates That Free-Standing Clinics Are Medically Appropriate for the Performance of Second Trimester Abortions and Further Demonstrates the Burdens Created by an Outright Ban on Second Trimester Abortions in Such Facilities	2
II. Defendants Have Demonstrated Neither That the J.C.A.H. Hospital Requirement Imposed by Section 1870.03 Serves a Compelling State Interest nor That It Is Narrowly Drawn	4
III. Requiring Persons to Travel in Order to Exercise Their Constitutional Rights Has Been Rejected by This Court	6
CONCLUSION	8

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	6
<i>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 496 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Services, Inc. v. Orr</i> , 451 U.S. 934 (1981)	4
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , U.S., 102 S.Ct. 3331 (1982)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City, Missouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848; <i>supplemented</i> 664 F.2d 687 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. granted</i> , 50 U.S.L.W. 3934 (U.S. May 24, 1981) (Nos. 81-1255, 81-1623)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	4, 5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5
<i>Shad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	7

Nos. 81-746 and 81-1623
